Queen
Elizabeth’s
School

GURUGRAM, INDIA

Fee Structure and Payment Policy

Academic Year: 2026—2027

Year/grade Composite fees* (Annual) 25% Founding Families Discount
EY1 (3-4 years) %7,55,000 %5,66,250
EY2 (4-5 years) %7,55,000 %5,66,250

Year 1 38,45,000 %6,33,750
Year 2 %8,75,000 %6,56,250
Year 3 %9,10,000 %6,82,500
Year 4 %9,70,000 k7,27,500
Year 5 %10,45,000 %7,83,750
Year 6 %11,45,000 %8,58,750
Year 7 12,45,000 %9,33,750
Year 8 313,45,000 %10,08,750
Year 9 314,45,000 %10,83,750
Year 10** %15,05,000 %11,28,750
Year 11** %15,65,000 11,73,750
Year 12** TBC TBC
Year 13** TBC TBC

*The Composite School Fee does not include charges for textbooks, uniforms, off-campus
activities, sports annual camps, external examinations, additional subject support,
specialized projects, insurance, visa, foreigners' regional registration, etc.

**Years 10—13 will open in line with natural student progression from August 2029.




Fee Description Amount Notes
One-time, non-refundable (payable at the time of
Application fee 25,000 application submission). If a child reapplies in a
subsequent year, this fee must be paid again.
Admission fee 22.00,000 S;eer-)time, non-refundable (payable on admission

*(The above fees are payable in addition to the applicable Annual Composite School Fee)

Fee Description

Amount

Coverage

Transport (Annual, Zonal)

%1,60,000 - %1,80,000 | Includes GPS tracking

(ALS/ESL, annual)

Additional learning support

%2,65,000-%3,50,000 |Tiered as per support requirement

Fee head Amount Notes
Maintained by the school for incidental
Student deposit 50,000 purchases, and supervised activities; unused
balances are carried forward or refunded




Payment option

Terms

Three instalments across the year:

* 40% prior to Term 1

Instalments
* 30% prior to Term 2
* 30% prior to Term 3
Type Description

Sibling discount

Concessions for families with more than one child enrolled (see

details below)

Scholarships

Limited scholarships awarded at discretion of the School

Scholarship Committee

Fee Description

Amount Notes

Security deposit

One-time, refundable. The Security Deposit is a fixed
amount and is not linked to instalment percentages
or annual revisions of the Composite School Fee.
%2,00,000
This fee is refunded when the student graduates
from Year 13 or when advance written notice is

received as per the school policy.




Academic Calendar

The school’'s academic year runs from August to June.

Fee Reviews and Revisions

Composite fees are subject to annual review/revision by the school management, in line

with regulations.

Refund and Withdrawal Policy

¢ Non-refundable fees: The Application Fee and Admission Fee are strictly non-
refundable under all circumstances. Optional Fees, once billed or availed, are non-
refundable.

¢ Withdrawal conditions: Withdrawals are permitted only at term end with one full term's
written notice.

o Late notice penalty: Failure to provide adequate notice may attract a 'notice period fee'
equal to one instalment of the composite fee.

o Deposit refunds: Refund of the Security Deposit and any unused Student Deposit
balance shall be processed only after clearance of all outstanding dues.

e Refund policy: All withdrawal/refund conditions follow the school refund policy.

Payment Requirements

e International parents: Parents residing outside India must pay fees in equivalent USD.
e Late payment penalty: Late payments attract a 2% per month penalty.
e Payment deadline: Fees not cleared up within 45 days may result in cancellation of

the enrolment.



Sibling Discount Structure

Sibling discounts are applied after any other discounted fee rates have been applied and

continue to be available for younger children even after their elder siblings have graduated.

Discount Rates:

e First child: No discount
e Second child: 5% discount on fees for the duration of the child's time at the school
e Third child and above: 10% discount on fees for the duration of each child's time at

the school

Founding Families Discount
The Founding Families Discount applies to the Composite School Fee only.

Students who confirm admission by payment of the Application Fee and Admission Fee
during the officially declared Founding Intake period (covering Academic Years 2026-27 and
2027-28) shall be eligible for the Founding Families Discount.

Eligibility for the Founding Families Discount shall be determined by the date of confirmed
admission (i.e., payment of the Application Fee and Admission Fee) within the designated

Founding Intake period.

The Founding Families Discount entitles eligible students to a 25% reduction on the
Composite School Fee for the first academic year of enrolment only.

From the second academic year onward, students shall pay the prevailing Composite School
Fee applicable to their respective year group, subject to annual review and revision by the
School Management.

The Founding Families Discount does not apply to the Application Fee, Admission Fee,
Security Deposit, Student Deposit, Transport Fees, Additional Learning Support (ALS/ESL)
Fees, or any other Optional Fees.

The School reserves the right to define and close the Founding Intake period at its

discretion.



International Payments:

All bank transfer charges, intermediary bank fees, and currency conversion costs related to
international payments shall be borne by the parent. The school must receive the full
invoiced amount net of any such charges. Any shortfall arising from bank deductions or

exchange rate fluctuations shall remain payable by the parent.

Payment Due Dates & Enforcement

* Term 1 (40%) payable on or before 25 July

* Term 2 (30%) payable on or before 25 November

* Term 3 (30%) payable on or before 25 March

* 7-day grace period from each due date

» 2% per month late payment charge thereafter

» Fees unpaid beyond 45 days from due date may result in suspension of attendance or

withdrawal of enrolment



